* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

—

/OB

DATE  September 12, 2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 7TH & CROCKER EMERGENCY COMBINED SEWER REPAIR, THE UNDERGROUND
COMPANY, LTD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 7th & Crocker Emergency Combined
Sewer Repair, 07-2011-002, in accordance with the emergency contract approved between The Underground
Company, Ltd., Duane Burkhardt, President, 12245 Dakota Street, Carlisle, IA 50047, and the City of Des Moines,
which was executed by the City Manager on July 30, 2010, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 384.103(2), and
recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $38,000.00 is the total cost, of which $31,350.00 has been paid the Contractor,
and $4,750.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance
of $1,900.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in accordance with
Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: U%% ES 970/
\\%’#ﬂh %lﬂ‘/e
X
Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Dlrector
%E Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Sanitary-7, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | ~epoicisaTE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRIESS certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED ApPROVED| first above written.
Mayor City Clerk

07-2011-002



¢00-110¢-L0 dI LDV

HIVddd JHMAS AHANIFINOD

ADNADIYANA SIATILS YTID0YD ¥ HIL

D |
N = S \ is &
2 | 2\ INYS 93 =k
o = d =5
= kom|  © g
& AUM | TGr [113M0d|  NOSLoM 1
c NOILVOO]
1S N9 . 15
gl %3 LOHALOYUd [wwe
w o
o
! 2 1S o |2 |9 /] HAIND 1S 43IND
o = z |7 @ 15 |8
. > > o o IE R
W m m — B W_q o
A D \w. 1S HINO0HD | [ 5
|—
YR/ = T T SO
D wn 5 o ,\nw.@\ v
1 s 1S 7I00HIS 2 =15
A =i e == T
\ 2\ T\ A pun 2 1 A
Q IS AvQ >
A > o E
(&) < |- I HHvd 15
S — o 18| 3T bip 3
fomf % : mzewzm Sy z ‘m
% VoA vl v n
2 T g 5 B R




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

s

A
ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY
7th & Crocker Emergency Combined Sewer Repair

Activity ID 07-2011-002

On July 30, 2010, under Roll Call No. N/A, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to The
Underground Company, Ltd., in the amount of $33,000.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 Contractor $5,000.00

Abandon a water service at the main.

Original Contract Amount $33,000.00
Total Change Orders $5,000.00
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 15.15%
Total Contract Amount $38,000.00 7

Activity ID 07-2011-002 Page 1 of 1



September 12, 2011

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 7th & Crocker Emergency Combined
Sewer Repair, The Underground Company, Ltd..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $38,000.00 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Sanitary-7, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 30, 2010, the City Manager executed an emergency contract pursuant to lowa Code Section 384.103(2),
with The Underground Company, Ltd., Duane Burkhardt, President, 12245 Dakota Street, Carlisle, IA 50047 for
the construction of the following improvement:

7th & Crocker Emergency Combined Sewer Repair, 07-2011-002

The improvement includes emergency repair of the combined sewer in the intersection of 7th and Crocker Streets
including removal and replacement of approximately 40 L.F. of RCP and 1 each sump manhole with the necessary
street replacement, restoration, and traffic control.

I hereby certify that the construction of said 7th & Crocker Emergency Combined Sewer Repair, Activity ID
07-2011-002, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on August 2, 2010, and was completed on August
29, 2011.

I further certify that $38,000.00 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $31,350.00 has been paid the
Contractor and $4,750.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $1,900.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on
file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate
of Construction Completed.

50742 /5{&_‘«_”

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\

City Hail « 400 Robert D. Ray Drive ¢« Des Moines ¢ lowa *50309-1891




WE

| Jo | ebed

(TVNID) T "ON INFNAVA TVILLYVd :Ad AI0dHD
00°0SLVS ANA INNOIWV
“00°0SETES INHNAVI SNOIATIJ SSHT
00°001°9€$ AOVNIVLITI SSHT TVIOL A AIvdaad
00°006°1$ HOVNIV.ITI
00°000°8€$ : TVIOL
%001 9le[duo)) UadIo
00°006°T$ HONV'IVE
00°001°9€$ SINAWNAVd TVIIYVd TVIOL
00°0SLV$ JINFWAVd TVILEVd STHL
00'0SE°TES 1 "ON INFWNAVd TVLIIVd
00°000°8€$ SYAAIO IONVHD SN'Id INNOIWV IOVILNOD TVIOL
00°000°S$ 00°000'6$ 00’1 I 1 ST ADIAYAS YALVAM NOANVEVY| 10D
00°000°€€S$ 00°000'cE$ 00'T 1 I ST MIVID YHMES II00ND ® HLL I
INNOWV TVIOL | A0Tdd 1IN ALVA OL JIZTYOHLNY | QIIVINLISE | LINN NOILLITIDSAA "ON ANIT
gaLOMILSNOD :
SLINN
‘0D ANNOYDIAANN HOLIVIINOD
(TYNID Z "ON INFWAVJ TVILIVd WVITH HIMAS AANTTFINOD ADNIDYANT ¥DID0UD ¥ HIL (1DAr0Ud
11/€2/8 -41vd (TYNIA T °ON INTINAVJ TVILLIVd

T1/€7/8 OL 01/6/8 NO¥A ANOQ MUOM U0 V1 ‘SANION SAA 40 ALID
200-1102-L0 *AI ALIALLDV AALATIANOD NOLLONALSNOD 40 ALVINLLSH ONIYFANIONA 40 INFWLAVIAA




